

No. 15-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ALAN M. SANDALS
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000

RICHARD T. SEYMOUR
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD
T. SEYMOUR, PLLC
Suite 900, Brawner Building
888 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-2145

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

November 9, 2015

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

MARY C. O'CONNELL
DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC
5250 W. 116th Place
Suite 400
Leawood, Kansas 66211
(913) 387-1600

DIANE A. NYGAARD
KENNER NYGAARD DEMAREA
KENDALL LLC
117 West 20th Street
Suite 201
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 531-3100

STEWART W. FISHER
GLENN, MILLS, FISHER
& MAHONEY, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 3865
Durham, NC 27702
(919) 683-2135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DISCUSSION	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW WIDENS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT CONFLICT	2
A. The Circuits Employ Conflicting Interpretive Rules In ERISA Contractual-Vesting Cases.....	2
B. This Case Well-Illustrates The Conflict	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	9
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WAR- RANTS REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>American Fed’n of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO v. International Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	2, 5, 6
<i>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006).....	2, 7
<i>Barker v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	10
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	4
<i>Diehl v. Twin Disc, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	4
<i>International Union, UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)	5, 9
<i>Jones v. American Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Karl v. Asarco Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5565(GBD), 2004 WL 2997872 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2004)	8
<i>Kunin v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1990).....	6

<i>Merrill v. Briggs & Stratton Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-700, 2015 WL 5172943 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 2, 2015).....	11
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Stearns v. NCR Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> :	
733 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 135 S. Ct. 926 (2015).....	5
135 S. Ct. 926 (2015)	3, 5, 9, 10
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	4
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	10
<i>Vallone v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004).....	6-7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....	11

OTHER MATERIALS

Corrected Br. of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Tackett v. M&G Polymers USA, LLC</i> , No. 12-3329 (6th Cir. filed June 4, 2015), 2015 WL 3575484.....	3
--	---

Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *Embarq Corp. v. Fulghum*, No. 15-244 (U.S. filed Aug. 25, 2015).....10, 11

Pet. for a Writ of Cert., *M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett*, No. 13-1010 (U.S. filed Feb. 20, 2014).....2, 3, 9
